
The Meeting will be live-streamed on YouTube. To view a livestream of the Meeting, click: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ. 

The following matters have been submitted to the secretary of the BOARD OF 
CONTROL for action at the special meeting on Tuesday, November 22, 2022. 

Page 1 of 2 

DEPARTMENT Rec. No. Res. No. SUBJECT 

FINANCE 1 Authorizing contract with Netsmart 
Technologies, Inc. for a hosted, Case 
Management System for the Office of 
Prevention, Intervention, and Opportunities 
for Youth and Young Adults, for one year 
with 2 one-year renewal options -- not to 
exceed $277,010.47 for 1st year and 
$72,010.00 for each renewal year. 

2 Fixing compensation for prospective 
Contract CT 2002PS 2013-254 with Accela, 
Inc. for software as a service for hosting the 
City’s infrastructure, upgrade of software and 
technical support for one year with 3 one-
year renewal options – not to exceed 
$1,076,650.00, for the 1st year, $867,982.50, 
for 1st one-year renewal option, 
$911,381.64, for 2nd renewal option, 
$956,950.71, for 3rd renewal option, and 
$1,004,798.24 for the 4th renewal option. 

CAPITAL PROJECTS 3 Authorizing 5th modification to Contract No. 
CT0103-PS2019*0261 with R.E. Warner & 
Associates, Inc., for on-call 
architectural/engineering services, for 
additional services, approving various sub-
consultants and increasing not-to-exceed 
contract amount to $468,945.00. 

J.M.

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ


The Meeting will be live-streamed on YouTube. To view a livestream of the Meeting, click: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ. 

 
The following matters have been submitted to the secretary of the BOARD OF 
CONTROL for action at the special meeting on Tuesday, November 22, 2022. 

 Page 2 of 2 
 
DEPARTMENT 

 
Rec. No. 

 
Res. No. 

 
SUBJECT  
 

 

  

 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT   Authorizing the Commissioner of Purchases 
and Supplies, when directed by the Director 
of Community Development, and requesting 
the Mayor, to execute official deeds, per 
Land Reutilization Program, selling the listed 
parcels to the following purchasers: 

    
 4  Carrie Thompson, P.P. No. 106-15-134 -- 

$200.00. 
    
 5  Leslie Lester, P.P. No. 129-27-061 -- 

$5,000.00. 
    
 6  Rebuild Cleveland, LLC, P.P. No. 006-07-

038 -- $4,000.00. 
    
   7  Consenting to sublease of 40 parking spaces 

within the leased premises under City 
Contract No. 58074, Lease/Sublease with 
Tower Press Ltd. for Tower Press parking 
lot, for $4,000 per month for a term 
concurrent with the Lease/Sublease term. 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC4-grlgMPJy50hXISJ01lkQ



















